



(ADVANCE ORDER)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)

WEDNESDAY, THE 19th DAY OF AUGUST 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI NATH TILHARI

AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE ALAPATI GIRIDHAR

WRIT PETITION NO: 10470 OF 2026

Between:

Kondisetty Kiran Kumar, S/o K. Sudhakar Aged about 40 years, Occ.
Business R/o 20-A-B-227, Sai Nagar, Nellore S.P.S.R. Nellore District

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Chief Secretary, Secretariat Buildings, Amaravathi Velagapudi, Guntur District. 522238.
2. The Principal Secretary, Revenue (Excise. II) Department, Secretariat Buildings, Amaravathi Velagapudi, Guntur District. 522238.
3. The Superintendent of Police, S.P.S.R Nellore District, Nellore. 524001.
4. The Superintendent, Central Prison, Kadapa Y.S.R Kadapa District. 516002

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ of Habeas Corpus directing the Respondents herein to produce my brother/detenué i.e., Kondisetty Jagadeesh @ Pala Jagadeesh, S/o Sudhakar, Aged about 32 years, R/o 1st Street,



Chaitanyapuri Colony, Vedayapalem, Nellore Town, S.P.S.R Nellore District before this Hon'ble Court and may be set at liberty/ordered to be released forthwith by declaring the order of Detention passed by the 2nd Respondent Vide G.O.R.T N.o. 214 dated 09.02.2026, as confirmed by vide G.O.R.T. No. 399, dated 13.03.2026, as illegal, arbitrary and colorable exercise of powers and violative of Article 14 and 21 of the Constitution of India.

Counsel for the Petitioner: SRI RAMALAKSHMANA REDDY SANEPALLI

Counsel for the Respondents No.1 to 4: ADDL ADVOCATE GENERAL

The Court made the following order:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI NATH TILHARI
AND
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE ALAPATI GIRIDHAR

WRIT PETITION No.10470 of 2026

ADVANCE ORDER:

This writ petition is allowed.

The detenu shall be set at liberty immediately, if he is not in detention in any other pending case.

(Detailed order follows..)

SD/- K V RAGHAVULU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Chief Secretary, State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat Buildings, Amaravathi, Velagapudi, Guntur District. 522238.
2. The Principal Secretary, Revenue (Excise. II) Department, Secretariat Buildings, Amaravathi, Velagapudi, Guntur District. 522238.
3. The Superintendent of Police, S.P.S.R Nellore District, Nellore 524001.
4. The Superintendent, Central Prison, Kadapa Y.S.R Kadapa District. 516002 [R1 TO R4 BY SPEED POST]
5. One CC to SRI RAMALAKSHMANA REDDY SANEPALLI Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to GP FOR ADDL ADVOCATE GENERAL, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
7. Two CD Copies

gsg

HIGH COURT

DATED:19/08/2026

**ADVANCE ORDER
WP NO. 10470 OF 2026**



**ALLOWING THE WP
WITHOUT COSTS**